



U230061670822



(916) 653-3516

For Office Use Only

-FILED-

File No.: U230061670822 Date Filed: 8/31/2023

Submitter Information:

Contact Name
Organization Name
Phone Number
Email Address

Ovsanna Takvoryan Newpoint Financial Corp.

(310) 494-5954

ovsanna@@newpointeurope.com

9701 WILSHIRE BLVD 10TH FLOOR

BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212

Debtor Information:

Address

Debtor Name	Mailing Address
Novea Inc.	1712 Pioneer Avenue Suite 1913 Cheyenne, WY 82001

Secured Party Information:

Secured Party Name	Mailing Address
Newpoint Financial Corp	9701 Wilshire Blvd 10th Floor Beverly Hills, CA 90212

Indicate how documentation of Collateral is provided:

Entered as Text

Description:

The collateral includes any and all property of the Debtor, whether tangible or intangible, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Debtor, including but not limited to: (a) goods, inventory, equipment, and fixtures; (b) accounts receivable, contract rights, and payment intangibles; (c) chattel paper, documents, instruments, and investment property; (d) general intangibles, including intellectual property rights, licenses, and software; (e) securities, stocks, bonds, and other investment interests; (f) cash; (g) deposit accounts and bank accounts; (g) real property, including land, buildings, and improvements; (h) proceeds, products, and

accessions of any of the foregoing, as those terms are defined in Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code, as in effect from time to time in the State of Wyoming (the "UCC"); in each case, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, and wherever located, together with all substitutions, replacements, additions, and accessions thereto and thereof, and all proceeds thereof. The Collateral secures the payment and performance of all obligations, liabilities, and indebtedness of the Debtor to the Secured

Party, whether now existing or hereafter arising, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, and whether incurred by the Debtor as principal, surety, endorser, guarantor, or otherwise, under the terms of the Revolving Credit Facility Agreement dated December 10, 2021, the terms of which prohibit Debtor from transferring or diverting the collateral, or granting any security interest in the collateral to any person or entity without the express consent of the Secured Party. A purchase of or security interest in any collateral described in this financing statement will violate the rights of Secured Party.

Indicate if Collateral is held in a Trust or is being administered by a Decedent's Personal Representative:

Not Applicable

Select an alternate Financing Statement type:

Not Applicable

Select an additional alternate Financing Statement type:

Not Applicable

Select an alternative Debtor/Secured Party designation for this Financing Statement:

Not Applicable

Optional Filer Reference Information:

	B2075-
	5-7034 08/31/2023 :
	08/3
	31/2
	2023 8
	<u>∞</u>
	ω
	AΜ
	Recei
	ved
	۲
ŀ	₹
	y Californi
	lifornia
	<u>-</u> -
	ש
	l Secretary o

Aiscellaneous Information:	
Search to Reflect:	
Order a Search to Reflect	